
 

1 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Michael D. McLachlan (State Bar No. 181705) 
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHLAN, APC 
44 Hermosa Avenue 
Hermosa Beach, California  90254 
Telephone: (310) 954-8270 
Facsimile: (310) 954-8271 
mike@mclachlan-law.com 
 
Daniel M. O’Leary (State Bar No. 175128) 
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL M. O’LEARY 
2300 Westwood Boulevard, Suite 105 
Los Angeles, California  90064 
Telephone: (310) 481-2020 
Facsimile: (310) 481-0049 
dan@danolearylaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Richard Wood and the Class  
 

 

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  

Coordination Proceeding 
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) 
 
ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES 
___________________________ 
RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on 
behalf of himself and all others similarly 
situated,   
 
  Plaintiff, 

 v. 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40; et 
al. 
 
  Defendants. 

Judicial Council Coordination 
Proceeding No. 4408 
(Honorable Jack Komar) 
 
Lead Case No. BC 325201 
 
Case No.:  BC 391869 
 
OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF 
ELECTION UNDER 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 
984; DECLARATION OF 
MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN 
 

 
Location:  Room 222 (Mosk) 
Date:  September 8, 2016 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 

  
 

 

 

 

E-RECEIVED
8/26/2016



 

2 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 Through this Notice of Election and hearing (“Notice of Election”), Los 

Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 (“District 40”) is attempting to 

improperly obtain an order from the Court for periodic payments under 

Government Code section 984.  The Court should not issue such an order for two 

reasons:  (1) the statute only applies to tort claims action judgments, and an order 

awarding attorneys’ fees is not within the scope of the tort claims act; and (2) 

because Section 984 imposes a monetary threshold that is in excess of amount at 

issue.  Additionally, the Notice of Election appears to be untimely under the 

Rules of Court.   

But if the Court were to issue an order under Section 984, it should not be 

for any more than three years.  District 40 has made no case for anything longer, 

and the equities strongly disfavor a lengthy payment scheme.    

 Also of note here is the requirement that the Court must make any order 

for periodic payments at the hearing on the Notice of Election under Section 984.  

(C.R.C. 3.1804.)   

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

On January 27, 2016, Plaintiff Richard Wood (“Plaintiff”) filed a motion for 

award of attorneys’ fees, cost and incentive award.  On April 25, 2016, the Court 

issued its Order after Hearing on April 1, 2016 in which awarded a total of 

$2,349,624 in attorneys’ fees, at a well-below market rate of $500 per hour.  

(Foley Decl., Ex. 1.)  The Court served notice of entry of this order on July 15, 

2016.  (McLachlan Decl., Ex. A.)  On August 12, 2016, District 40 electronically 

served its Notice of Election under Section 984.  (McLachlan Decl., Ex. B.)  There 

is no evidence that District 40 filed this Notice of Election with the Court.  

(McLachlan Decl., ¶ 5, Ex. C.)    

  

 



 

3 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 In 2011, District 40 filed a Notice of Election with regard to the Willis 

Class, in which it stated to the Court in reference to the Section 984 monetary 

election threshold, as follows:    

Government Code Section 984 set the threshold for January 1, 1996 but 
implements a 5% increase on January [sic] of each year.  Thus, the 
threshold amount for 2011 is $1,507,222.94.   

 

(McLachlan Decl., Ex. D, fn. 1.)  In 2016, District 40 has a fee order that exceeds 

the current threshold of $1,923,640.84,1 so it has taken the very same form 

“Notice of Election” it used in 2011, and replaced the first footnote so that the 

threshold in 2016 is now $1,450,000.  (Notice of Election, p.1, fn. 1.)   

In its Order after Hearing of July 28, 2016, the Court refused to exercise its 

discretion under Section 1033.5 (c)(4) to award a host of costs – including court 

hearing transcripts, as well as hotel and travel expenses for numerous hearings 

held in San Jose, at the Courts express request, trial exhibits, among others – all 

of which were reasonable and necessary expenses of the same type awarded to 

Willis Class counsel in 2011. (McLachlan Decl., Ex. E.)  In that Order, the Court 

taxed approximately $20,000 in valid and appropriate costs, and then, opted to 

reward these non-settling defendants by gratuitously awarding them an 

additional credit of $17,038 for costs received from other settling defendants in 

2013.  (Id. at pp. 5-6.)  And again, in this Order, the Court applied a substantially 

below-market hourly rate of $500 per hour.  (Id. at 7:12.)   

                                                           

1 The computation of the current threshold under Section 984(d) is fairly 
straightforward, and requires the multiplication of the base amount of $725,000 
by 1.05 for a period of twenty years.  There are a number of free calculator’s on 
the internet that will quickly preform the calculation, including:   
http://www.calculatorsoup.com/calculators/financial/compound-interest-
calculator.php  



 

4 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

The Court has also attempted to give District 40, without any formal or 

informal request whatsoever, a ten year payment plan under Government Code 

section 970.6.2   (Id. at 7:20-23.)   

III. ARGUMENT 

A. Government Code Section 984 Is Not Applicable Here 

Because This Is Not a Tort Claims Action Judgment. 

District 40 cannot make an election under Government Code section 984 

because the obligation to pay attorneys’ fees is not a “judgment on a tort claims.”  

(Gov. Code § 984(d).)  Government Code section 984 states:  

 If, after making any deductions pursuant to Section 985 of the 
Government Code, the judgment on a tort claims action against a 
public entity that is not insured is greater than five hundred 
thousand dollars ($500,000), the public entity may elect to pay the 
judgment in periodic payments as provided in this subdivision. 
    Effective January 1, 1990, the five hundred thousand dollar 
($500,000) threshold amount shall be five hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($550,000). Effective January 1, 1992, that amount shall be 
six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000). Effective January 1, 1994, 
that amount shall be six hundred fifty thousand dollars ($650,000). 
Effective January 1, 1996, that amount shall be seven hundred 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($725,000), and thereafter, the seven 
hundred twenty-five thousand dollar ($725,000) amount shall be 
increased 5 percent on January 1 of each year. 
    After any amounts reimbursed pursuant to Section 985, the 
judgment-debtor shall pay 50 percent of the remainder immediately, 
and the other 50 percent of the remainder shall be paid over a period 
of time to be determined by the court, not to exceed 10 years or the 
length of the judgment-creditor's remaining life expectancy at the 
time the judgment is entered, whichever is less. 

(Gov. Code § 984(d) (emphasis added).)     

                                                           

2 Given that none of the statutory requirements of Section 970.6 have been 
met, as acknowledged by all involved during the July 28, 2016 hearing, it is 
highly unlikely this component of the Court’s orders has any effect.  This fact has 
precipitated District 40’s filing of this Notice of Election under Section 984, 
which if granted, would have a very significant impact on Class Counsel.     



 

5 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

The fee order in question is not a tort claims action, and thus falls outside 

the scope of Section 984.  The California tort claims statutes are found a few 

sections before Section 984 in the Government Code, at sections 900 et seq.  The 

claims act requirements are only applicable to claims for money damages, not to 

an award of attorneys’ fees.  (Gov. Code § 905; Lozada v. City and County of San 

Francisco (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1139, 1160.)  The Court in Lozada held:   

At the outset, we recognize that attorney fees authorized by [statute] are 
not subject to the claim filing requirement.  [Defendant] acknowledges that 
the recovery of attorney fees such as those sought here are not a 
separate item of monetary relief or damages to which the 
Government Claims Act applies.  When authorized by statute, 
award of attorney fees are defined as costs, not damages.  
[Citation.]   

(Lozada at 1160 (emphasis added), citing C.C.P. § 1033.5(a)(10)(B) and Elton v. 

Anheuser-Busch Beverage Group, Inc. (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1301, 1308; see also 

Rony v. Costa (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 746, 758 (statutory attorneys’ fees are not 

“damages”).)3   

 District 40 may attempt to argue that the complaint contained tort claims,4 

but as the Court is aware, those claims were never litigated and did not result in a 

                                                           

3  The holding in this line of cases is consistent with the policy of the state 
tort claims act.  The California Supreme Court has stated that the policy behind 
the tort claims act is to “facilitate investigation and possible settlement.”  (City of 
Stockton v. Superior Court (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730, 741.)  Since the potential claim 
for statutory fees is entirely contingent at the outset of litigation, it does not exist 
at that time.    
 

4 Such an argument would of course open up other contrary arguments and 
issues, including the fact that the complaint also pleads two takings claims, which 
are also exempt from the tort claims act.  (Gov. Code § 905.1.)  While those claims 
were also not litigated, and were not the basis of the judgment in question, an 
assertion that the Complaint is tort-based also necessarily means that it is equally 
based in takings.  And if that is the case for purposes of Section 984, then it 
cannot be so just in part.  If the judgment is then equally part takings in nature, 
should the governing interest rates not be statutory, but higher rates as mandated 



 

6 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

judgment.  It is undisputed that Plaintiff and the class did not obtain a monetary 

recovery, and that Judgment and Physical Solution is entirely equitable.  Hence, 

the only orders of a monetary nature are the various orders pertaining to 

attorneys’ fees and costs.  For this reason, and because District 40 also fails to 

meet the monetary threshold, as discussed below, it is not entitled to periodic 

payment under Section 984.       

B. The Amount At Issue Is Below the Monetary Threshold. 

As set forth above, a public agency can invoke Government Code section 

984(d) only if the amount of the judgment (in this case a post-judgment order), 

exceeds the statutorily mandated threshold.  Hence, even if this was a tort claims 

judgment, which it is not, the obligation in question would have to exceed the 

amount set forth in the statute, which is not the case here.   

 The relevant statutory language states that “[e]ffective January 1, 1996, 

that amount shall be seven hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($725,000), 

and thereafter, the seven hundred twenty-five thousand dollar ($725,000) 

amount shall be increased 5 percent on January 1 of each year.”  In 2011, District 

40 recognized the plain meaning of this language when it stated to this Court, 

after the Willis fee award:   

Government Code Section 984 set the threshold for January 1, 1996 but 
implements a 5% increase on January [sic] of each year.  Thus, the 
threshold amount for 2011 is $1,507,222.94.   

 

(McLachlan Decl., Ex. D, fn. 1.)  This is accurate and consistent with the language 

of the statute.  However, today, District 40 has a fee order that exceeds the 

current threshold of $1,923,640.84, so it has taken the very same form “Notice of 

Election” it used in 2011, and replaced the first footnote so that the threshold in 

                                                                                                                                                                                           

by applicable Constitutional principles? (See Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento 
(1995) 10 Cal.4th 368, 390.) 

    



 

7 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

2016 is now $1,450,000.  (Notice of Election, p.1, fn. 1.)  The implication of this 

calculation is that the 5% annual increase is not really 5%, it is fixed amount of 

$36,250 per year.   

 If District 40’s reading of the threshold language were accurate, there 

would not be a 5% increase in any year after 1996.  In fact, using District 40’s 

number, the increase this year would only be 2.5%.5  If the legislature wished that 

to be the case, it could have and would have specified the sum of $36,250 per 

year rather than providing for a 5% increase each year.    

 The other problem with District 40’s argument here is that it has argued 

two inconsistent positions in the same action in an attempt to promote its current 

interests.  No explanation has been given for this, so the Court should seriously 

consider the imposition of a judicial estoppel.  

‘Judicial estoppel, sometimes referred to as the doctrine of 
preclusion of inconsistent positions, prevents a party from “asserting a 
position in a legal proceeding that is contrary to a position previously taken 
in the same or some earlier proceeding. …”’ 

 
 ‘[C]ourts have uniformly recognized that [the] purpose [of judicial 

estoppel] is ‘to protect the integrity of the judicial process.’ ‘ (New 
Hampshire v. Maine (2001) 532 U.S. 742, 749 [149 L. Ed. 2d 968, 121 S. Ct. 
1808, 1814] (New Hampshire); accord, State Water Resources Control Bd. 
Cases (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 674, 826–827 [39 Cal. Rptr. 3d 189]; 
Jackson, supra, 60 Cal.App.4th at p. 181.) The doctrine is “‘aimed at 
preventing fraud on the courts.’ … [It] ‘“‘is invoked to prevent a party from 
changing its position over the course of judicial proceedings when such 
positional changes have an adverse impact on the judicial process … . “The 
policies underlying preclusion of inconsistent positions are ‘general 
consideration[s] of the orderly administration of justice and regard for the 
dignity of judicial proceedings.’ ” … Judicial estoppel is “intended to 
protect against a litigant playing ‘fast and loose with the courts.’ ” ’ ” … “It 
seems patently wrong to allow a person to abuse the judicial process by 
first [advocating] one position, and later, if it becomes beneficial, to assert 

                                                           

5 Using District 40’s fixed increase of $36,250 per year, and dividing that 
by $1,450,000, yields a 2.5 percent increase this year.  In the following year, the 
increase would drop to 2.4 percent, and so on.      



 

8 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

the opposite.”’” (M. Perez Co., Inc. v. Base Camp Condominiums Assn. No. 
One (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 456, 463 [3 Cal. Rptr. 3d 563].) 

 
(Gottlieb v. Kest (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110, 130-31.)   

The doctrine of judicial estoppel applies when: “(1) the same party has 

taken two positions; (2) the positions were taken in judicial or quasi-judicial 

administrative proceedings; (3) the party was successful in asserting the first 

position (i.e., the tribunal adopted the position or accepted it as true); (4) the two 

positions are totally inconsistent; and (5) the first position was not taken as a 

result of ignorance, fraud, or mistake.”  (Levin v. Ligon (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 

1456, 1469.)   All of these factors are met or, as with the fifth factor, appear to be 

met.  District 40’s two positions are inconsistent and it was successful on its 

original position.  (McLachlan Decl., Ex. F.)  At a minimum, it is incumbent on 

District 40 to explain why its changed position is the result of ignorance or 

mistake.   

In any event, under the language of Section 984(d), the threshold amount 

required for an election in 2016 is $1,923,640.84 (see Section II, above).  District 

40’s several obligation under orders at issue is only $1,756,578.90.  (Notice of 

Election, 1:18.)  Hence, even if the attorneys’ fees owed were damages under the 

tort claims act, the amount of the obligation is not large enough to trigger the 

right to an election for periodic payments.       

C. The Notice of Election Appears to Be Untimely Filed.   

California Rule of Court 3.1802(a) provides:  

A public entity electing to pay a judgment against it by periodic payments 
under Government Code section 984 must serve and file a notice of 
election stipulating to the terms of such payments, or a notice of hearing on 
such terms, by the earlier of: 

(1) 30 days after the clerk sends, or a party serves, notice of entry of 
judgment; or 

(2) 60 days after entry of judgment. 



 

9 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

Here, the clerk electronically served notice of entry of the fee order in 

question on July 15, 2016.  (McLachlan Decl., Ex. 3.)  Thereafter, District 40 had 

thirty days to file and serve it Notice of Election.  On August 12, 2016, District 40 

served its Notice of Election electronically.  (McLachlan Decl., Ex. B.)  What is 

unclear is whether District 40 ever filed the Notice of Election with the Los 

Angeles Superior Court, and if so, on what date.  The Court docket shows no 

record of it having been filed.  (McLachlan Decl., ¶ 5, Ex. C.)  If it is true that 

District 40 did not timely file the Notice of Election, this is yet another ground for 

not entering the order for periodic payments.     

D. If The Court Were to Order Periodic Payments Under 

Section 984, Equity Dictates That It Not Exceed  A Period of 

Three Years. 

Section 984 provides that the payment structure “shall be over a period of 

time to be determined by the court, not to exceed 10 years or [the judgment 

creditor’s life expectancy] . . .”  (Gov. Code § 984(d).)  Hence, the term of years is 

set at the discretion of the Court.  District 40 has offered no evidence of any 

financial hardship, nor even asserted that any exists.  On the other hand, there is 

substantial evidence of the financial hardship this litigation has caused class 

counsel.  (See Declarations of Michael D. McLachlan (served January 1, 2014, 

January 27, 2016, March 11, 2016, March 25, 2016, and June 27, 2016), the 

Declarations of Daniel M. O’Leary (January 27, 2016) which are incorporated 

herein by reference.)   

That hardship has only been exacerbated by the Court’s refusal to base the 

fee award on current market rates, or to apply a multiplier, as well as the Court’s  

choice to tax tens of thousands of dollars in recoverable costs.  (McLachlan Decl., 

¶¶ 9-13.)  This situation is certainly enough for Class Counsel to fully endorse 

Justice Lui’s recent suggestion that Class Counsel should gain approval of the 





 

11 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN 

I, Michael D. McLachlan, declare: 

1. I make this declaration of my own personal knowledge, except where 

stated on information and belief, and if called to testify in Court on these matters, 

I could do so competently. 

 2. I am co-counsel of record of record for Plaintiff Richard Wood and 

the Class, and have been since 2008.  I am duly licensed to practice law in 

California.   

 3. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the electronic 

service notice of July 15, 2016 on the Order after Hearing on April 1, 2016.    

4. On August 12, 2016, District 40 electronically served its Notice of 

Election under Section 984.  Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of 

the electronic service notice for this document.   

5. I have reviewed the Los Angeles Superior Court dockets on the court 

website for both JCCP 4408 and BC321869 (the Small Pumper Class case).  I find 

no record of the Notice of Election having been filed with the Court.  Attached as 

Exhibit C, collectively, is a true and correct copy of the current portion of both 

dockets.    

6.  Attached as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of the Notice of 

Election filed by District 40 in 2011.   

7. Attached as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of the Order after 

Hearing of July 28, 2016.    

8. Attached as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of the 2011 order on 

District 40’s Notice of Election. 

9. It is my opinion, formed in large part by the law and experience, that 

when Class Counsel agrees to take on a case like this, and in particular when he 

does so at the urging of the Court, that counsel fully expects and depends that the 

Court will follow the law and exercise its discretion favorably on attorneys’ fees 



 

12 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

and costs when class counsel prevails.  Mr. O’Leary and I certainly took on this 

matter with the full expectation that if we prevailed, the Court would award us 

our attorneys’ fees at market rates, and use its discretion to award us our 

litigation costs (or at least all those not expressly prohibited by law).  The Court 

has not done that.   

10. While the case clearly has been of great public benefit, the personal 

cost to me has been incredibly severe.  I have for a many years been able to get 

regularly hourly work at rates of $500 per hour and substantially greater.  I have 

historically done a limited amount of this work because I prefer representing the 

little guy.    

11. A large portion of costs (over $40,000) I have advanced in this 

matter are currently on my primary line of credit, which due to the contingent 

nature of the matters I finance using that line, carries interest at 12.5% per year.  

In addition to costs the Court refused to award, I am out a very large sum or non-

recoverable interest, spent financing the County of Los Angeles without 

repayment.  

12.  No sensible lawyer would ever take on a contingent matter where he 

will not get paid for 8 (and potentially as many as 24) years when he or she could 

do hourly work and get paid every month.  I can say without hesitation that the 

single greatest mistake in my career to date (including several cases lost) was 

taking on this matter. I would never again take on a public interest matter 

without a written agreement up front as to how I would be compensated.             

13. It is an extreme hardship, if not a complete financial impossibility 

for me, my practice, and my family, to wait as long as twelve to fifteen years to be 

paid for this work.   

  

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A 



1

Mike McLachlan

From: efilingmail@tylerhost.net
Sent: Friday, July 15, 2016 4:31 PM
To: Mike McLachlan
Subject: Notification of Service for Case No. 2005-1-CV-049053 (ANTELOPE VALLEY

 GROUNDWATER LITIGATION (JCCP 4408))

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

 
Notification of Service 
Envelope Number: 173377 

 

This is a notification of service for the filing listed. Please click the link below to retrieve the submitted 
document. 

Filing Details 

Case Number 2005-1-CV-049053 

Case Style ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER LITIGATION (JCCP 4408) 

Date/Time Submitted 7/15/2016 4:25:57 PM PDT 

Filing Type Order 

Filed By Rowena Walker 

Service Contacts 

Other Service Contacts not associated with a party on the case: 
 
Michael McLachlan (mike@mclachlan-law.com) 
 
Jeffrey Dunn (jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com) 
 
Wendy Wang (wendy.wang@bbklaw.com) 
 
June Ailin (jailin@awattorneys.com) 
 
Douglas Evertz (devertz@murphyevertz.com) 
 
John Tootle (jtootle@calwater.com) 
 
Thomas Bunn (tombunn@lagerlof.com) 
 
Warren Wellen (wwellen@counsel.lacounty.gov) 
 
James Markman (jmarkman@rwglaw.com) 
 
Keith Lemieux (keith@lemieux-oneill.com) 
 



2

Joseph Hughes (jhughes@kleinlaw.com) 
 
Ravi Patel (rpatel@kleinlaw.com) 
 
Lee Leininger (lee.leininger@usdoj.gov) 
 
Fred Gateway (fredkia@gmail.com) 
 
C C (claytondcampbell@gmail.com) 
 
Theodore Chester (tchester@smilandlaw.com) 
 
James Lewis (ewis@taylorring.com) 
 
Michael Davis (michael.davis@greshamsavage.com) 
 
Andrew Brady (andrew.brady@alston.com) 
 
Edward Casey (ed.casey@alston.com) 
 
Tim Ames (dbmhe@gmail.com) 
 
Ralph Kalfayan (rkalfayan@kkbs-law.com) 
 
David Niddrie (dniddrie@appealfirm.com) 
 
William Clark (lawyerbill@sbcglobal.net) 
 
William Brunick (bbrunick@bmklawplc.com) 
 
Jessica Diaz (jdiaz@bhfs.com) 
 
Michael Fife (mfife@bhfs.com) 
 
Bradley Herrema (bherrema@bhfs.com) 
 
Bob Joyce (bjoyce@lebeauthelen.com) 
 
William Sloan (wsloan@mofo.com) 
 
Richrd Zimmer (rzimmer@clifford-brownlaw.com) 
 
Daphne Hall (dbhall@fagenfriedman.com) 
 
Kimberly Smith (ksmith@f3law.com) 
 
Walter Wilson (walterw1@aol.com) 
 
Janelle Krattiger (jkrattiger@herumcrabtree.com) 
 



3

Jeanne Zolezzi (jzolezzi@herumcrabtree.com) 
 
John Weitkamp (jweitkamp@aol.com) 
 
Michael LaCilento (mjlacilento@yahoo.com) 
 
William Basner (losfelizoaks@msn.com) 
 
Larry Gorden (larry@baxterwater.com) 
 
Melody Bloom (bloommelody@yahoo.com) 
 
Keith Lemieux (keith@lemieux-oneill.com) 
 
Wayne Lemieux (wayne@lemieux-oneill.com) 
 
Andrew Stein (ads@steinlawcorp.com) 
 
James Worth (jim@mcmurtreyhartsock.com) 
 
Edward Stone (edstonelawoffice@sbcglobal.net) 
 
Scot Kuney (skuney@youngwooldridge.com) 
 
Michael Kaia (mkaia@youngwooldridge.com) 
 
Steven Hoch (mklachko-blair@bhfs.com) 
 
Geoffrey Willis (adonoghue@sheppardmullin.com) 
 
Karen Bilotti (karen_bilotti@yahoo.com) 
 
Joseph Aklufi (aandwlaw@aol.com) 
 
Jaime Cabahug (jcabahug@cox.net) 
 
Stefanie Morris (stefanie.morris@bbklaw.com) 
 
John Tootle (jtootle@calwater.com) 
 
Bernard Leckie (bleckie@mmhllp.com) 
 
Hawk Chan (sythm@earthlink.net) 
 
Neill Brower (nb4@jmbm.com) 
 
Kenneth Ehrlich (kae@jmbm.com) 
 
Janet Goldsmith (jgoldsmith@kmtg.com) 
 



4

Stanley Powell (spowell@kmtg.com) 
 
Julie Riley (julie.riley@ladwp.com) 
 
B Kim (tkim@rwglaw.com) 
 
Whitney McDonald (wmcdonald@rwglaw.com) 
 
John Morris (john.morris@lw.com) 
 
Lucas Quass (lucas.quass@lw.com) 
 
Ikuko Collicutt (bizo32f8@verizon.net) 
 
Ryan Bezerra (rsb@bkslawfirm.com) 
 
Andrew Ramos (ajr@bkslawfirm.com) 
 
Daniel O'Leary (dan@danolearylaw.com) 
 
Richard Wood (ralwoody@hotmail.com) 

 

Document Details 

File 
Stamped 
Copy 

https://california.tylerhost.net/ViewServiceDocuments.aspx?ADMIN=0&SID=1b43f326-
1a45-4f40-aa78-1c314a7dc7bc 
This link is active for 45 days. 

 
 

Right-click here t
pictures.  To help
privacy, Outlook
auto matic downlo
picture from the 

 

Please do not reply to this email. It was generated automatically. 
California EFiling Disclaimer: This is an official government communication. As the recipient, you are responsible for the lawful use of 
this information. This e‐mail and any attachments are intended solely for the individual or agency to which they are addressed. They 
may be confidential and/or contain privileged or otherwise non‐public information. Do not disseminate this e‐mail and any 
attachments unless you are authorized to do so under applicable court rules or statutes. If you are not the intended recipient of this 
e‐mail, do not copy, distribute, or take any action in reliance upon this e‐mail or any attachments and delete this e‐mail and any 
attachments immediately. If you received this e‐mail in error, please notify us immediately at 1‐800‐297‐5377. Thank you. Please 
consider the environment before printing this e‐mail. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit B 



1

Mike McLachlan

From: eservice@onelegal.com
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2016 3:29 PM
To: Mike McLachlan
Subject: eService Alert! Case No. JCCP No. 4408 . 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

This is to inform you that you are being served electronically. To view the details of this service and view the 
eService documents, click on the link below or copy and paste the link into your browser. 

eSERVICE SUMMARY 

Submitted By: Jeffrey Dunn Submitted On: Fri, Aug 12, 2016 

eService Recipient: Michael D. McLachlan Email: mike@mclachlan-law.com 

Court: Superior Court of California, Santa Clara County Case No.: JCCP No. 4408 Plaintiff: Richard Wood 
Defendant: Los Angeles County Water Works District No. 40 

https://platform.onelegal.com/Eservice/Index/vT_2qU23oEODaG_JoIDNDg 

DOCUMENTS SUMMARY 

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40's Notice of Election and Hearing Proposed Order 

THIS IS BEING SENT FROM AN UNMONITORED MAILBOX. PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO THIS 
EMAIL. IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT One Legal Customer Support at: 
support@onelegal.com or 800-938-8815. 

Re: 20379002 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit C 









 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit D 













 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit E 



E-SERVED

8/18/2016



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION BY WOOD CLASS FOR ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS 
AND MOTION TO STRIKE COST BILL OR TAX COSTS BY THE PUBLIC WATER 
SUPPLIERS ("PWS") 

ORDER 

The Motion to strike the cost bill, or alternatively to tax costs, by the Pubic Water producers and 

the supplemental motion for fees and costs by the Wood Class were heard on July 28, 2016, at 

10:00 a.m. pursuant to motions regularly noticed and served. Counsel appearing and on 

CourtCall are noted in the minutes of the court. Following oral argument, the matters were 

ordered submitted. The Court orders as follows hereinafter. 

PRELIMINARY 

The motion filed by the Wood Class relates to fees and costs incurred after the final judgment 

was entered on December 28, 2015. The fees and costs were incurred by counsel in connection 

with the following matters: 

1. The attorneys' fees and costs motion which was heard on April 1, 2016, which resulted 

in an award of fees and unspecified costs; 

2. The Ritter motion to set aside a default; 

3. The Robar prove up; 

4. The Lane motion; 

5. The Tapia motion; 

6. Miscellaneous matters related to the above and Water Master issues. 

The prejudgment motion for fees and costs was heard on April 1, 2016 and a fee and cost order 

was signed by the court on April 25, 2016, finding that the Wood Class counsel was entitled to 

fees and costs based upon the three factors summarized below. The said Order is incorporated 

herein as though set forth in full: 

1) The "global" stipulation and Judgment between the parties which authorized the court 

to determine reasonable fees and costs if the parties could not agree to the same. It limited the fee 

and cost award to the specific named Public Water Suppliers; 

2) CCP 1021.5 "Private Attorney General" public benefit principles; 

Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation (Consolidated Cases) (JCCP 4408) 
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC 325 201 
Order After Hearings on July 28, 2016 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

3) Prevailing party status under the terms ofCCP 1032(b) and 1032 (a)(4). 1 

While the Wood Class recovery in the judgment was non-monetary, it nevertheless 

provided economic benefit to the class of around 4,000 persons which was protected from furthe1 

claims of prescriptive water rights and the members of the class member were assured of the 

right to pump annual amounts of water from their real property. The public was protected as well 

by limiting water production in the aquifer as a whole. 

The right to fees and costs provided for in the "global" stipulation and confirmed in the 

judgment limited fees and costs to be paid only by the named Public Water Providers. The PWS 

were to "pay all reasonable Small Pumper Class attorneys' fees and costs ... through the date o t 

the final judgment." 

The original motion by the Wood Class which requested attorneys' fees was based on 

Code of Civil Procedure Section 1021.5 and on the stipulation and judgment which addressed a 

procedure for both fees and costs. The Order of April 25, 2016 determined the amount and 

entitlement to fees for class counsel and reserved the amount of costs until a more specific 

clarifying memorandum was filed. The court directed the use of the Judicial Council Form 

because counsel's declaration was not clear to the court. 

The class filed the Judicial Council Memorandum of Costs Form and the Public Water 

Suppliers responded with a Motion to Strike as being untimely or to Tax costs. 

Following briefing by the parties, the supplemental fee and cost motion, as well as the 

motion to strike or tax costs, were heard on July 28, 2016. Because the motions overlap, they are 

considered together in this single order. 

1 The CCP I 032(a)(4) provides that "when any party recovers other than monetary relief, and in situations other than as specified 
. . . (net monetary recovery and dismissals) ... the prevailing party shall be as determined by the court . . . and the court, in its 
discretion, may allow costs, or not." CCP 1032 (a)(4). CCP 1032 (b) provides that a prevailing party is entitled to costs as of 
right. 

Antelope Valley Groundwater litigation (Consolidated Cases) (JCCP 4408) 
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC 325 201 
Order After Hearings on July 28, 2016 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

THE MOTION TO STRIKE THE COST BILL IS DENIED 

The Motion to strike/tax contends that the memorandum of costs was untimely because it 

was filed more than 15 days after the judgment was entered on December 28, 2015. Thus the 

time sequence is important. 

The Judgment was signed on December 23, 2015 and entered on December 28, 2016. 2 

On January 8, 2016, approximately 11 calendar days after the judgment was entered, the court 

held a status and case management conference to schedule hearings on fee and cost awards and 

other post judgment matters. At that time, the moving and opposing parties here implicitly 

agreed that Wood Class counsel could file its motion for fees and costs on January 21, 2016 (24 

calendar days after the judgment was entered) and the matter was to be set for hearing thereafter. 

By agreement of the parties, the filing date was extended to January 28, 2016 (31 calendar days 

after entry of judgment). On that date, the class filed its request for fees and costs, including a 

declaration setting forth costs expended to that date with attachments. 

The parties agreed when filings were to occur and no timeliness objections were made. 

The court deems such later objections to have been waived in that there was agreement to the 

filings. An agreement to the scheduled filing dates without objection may be deemed to waive 

what might otherwise be a late filing. It is not a waiver of the right to move to tax or to contest 

the amount or reasonableness of the costs and fees claimed. 

Oppositions to the substance of the fee and cost requests were filed in timely manner and 

the court heard argument thereon on April I, 2016 and issued an order dated April 25, 2016. The 

order found entitlement to both fees and costs but ordered the Wood Class to file a memorandum 

of costs under the provisions of the Code of Civil procedure and the Rules of Court because the 

declaration which claimed costs which were not clear to the court. The motion to strike the cost 

bill as untimely is denied. 

28 2 As entered, the caption failed to include the Wood Class by name but did include the Judicial Council Coordination number 
which of necessity included the Wood Class as the matters were both coordinated and consolidated. The oversight was corrected 
nunc pro tune. 

Antelope Valley Groundwater litigation (Consolidated Cases) (JCCP 4408) 
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC 325 201 
Order After Hearings on July 28, 2016 

-1 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

THE MOTION TO TAX IS GRANTED IN PART. 

While the Public Water Suppliers contend that certain post judgment costs in the amount 

of $3,569.96 are improperly claimed because paid after the judgment, the evidence presented is 

that such costs were incurred prior to judgment and paid thereafter. These costs are properly 

charged in any event because the specific post judgment costs claimed were proper- see below. 

ITEMS TAXED 

The global stipulation and judgment provides that the court may award reasonable costs 

only. While the term reasonable is not otherwise defined, the court finds that the parties had 

reference to Code of Civil Procedure Section 1033.5 (Costs- Items allowable and Not Allowable) 

because costs were to be reasonable. No extrinsic evidence is presented to the contrary. There is 

a difference in expenses that a lawyer may charge his or her client by agreement and those costs 

which are collectable on a cost bill as of right. There is also a difference in costs that are 

assessable as a prevailing party versus those costs which are chargeable pursuant to an 

agreement. 

The various items in the memorandum of costs which are not allowable with reference to 

CCP § 1033.5 are as follows and the costs bill is taxed as to the total amounts indicated: 

1. Expert witness fees not ordered by the court: $1,625; 

2. Photo copy costs (other than exhibits) $4,667.64; 

3. Postage and mailing charges: $1,717.98; 

4. Trial Transcripts not ordered by the Court: $2,073.33; 

5. Category 13 (other) Parking: $2,011.31; Air Fare: $5,579.97; West Law/Lexis: $9,532.15; 

Attorney Service: $1,518.81; Taxicab: $609.65; Embassy Suites Hotel: $623.56; Rental Car: 

$144.80; Federal Express: $2,112.37; Consultant Fees re Class List: $1,335; Mileage: $472.42; 

Veritext Call: $90.3 

It is also noted that the cost bill includes total claimed costs of $90,226.86 thorough the 

judgment date but counsel for the class acknowledges the class has received costs in the sum of 

3 Listed items I through 4 are "not allowed" by CCP I 033.5 and listed item 5 (category 13) has no explanation that would justify 
inclusion as allowable costs for the specified items. 

Antelope Valley Groundwater litigation (Consolidated Cases) (JCCP 4408) 
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC 325 201 
Order After Hearings on July 28, 2016 

5 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

$17 ,038.00 by way of an earlier settlement with several of the parties. The court previously 

approved the settlement but did not evaluate the specific propriety of any of the costs items 

which were not presented as other than a lump sum portion of the whole. Accordingly, 

subtracting the amount of costs received by way of settlement, the total claimed costs here are 

$73,188.86. Subtracting the costs taxed of $24,031.84. The Class is entitled to pre-judgment 

costs of $49,157.02. 

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR POST JUDGMENT COSTS AND FEES 

Class counsel is entitled to costs and fees for post-entry of judgment fees and costs 

expended. The basis for recovery of the fees and costs incurred in opposing the motions by the 

Robar, Tapia, Lane and Ritter, motions that could impact the final judgment and its validity, and 

the issues relating to the Water Master, justify the fees and costs sought on the same basis as the 

class effort to secure attorneys fees and costs for pre-judgment work. The Class is entitled to 

both in reasonable amounts. 

The actions taken by counsel for the Wood Class post judgment to preserve the judgment 

were incurred, properly, as part of its obligations as a stipulating party and contributed to 

preserve the rights of all parties in the judgment. Fees and costs incurred therein are found to be 

compensable on the same basis as the findings made by the Court in the award of fees and costs 

in the first instance, in particular under CCP § 1021.5. 

The Wood Class seeks attorneys' fees for 269.75 hours of work post entry of judgment 

and 34.9 hours paralegal times. The fees sought are for work done in furtherance of establishing 

the post judgment fee award as well as efforts to protect the judgment. While the court 

appreciates the skill and adroit work of additional counsel engaged by class counsel for 

assistance on the fee award request, the court finds in this case that such was unnecessary and 

finds that placing the arguments of counsel in the form of an expert witness declaration was 

unnecessary, added nothing to the law which the court is required to follow in fee awards, and it 

Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation (Consolidated Cases) (JCCP 4408) 
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC 325 201 
Order After Hearings on July 28, 2016 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

would be unreasonable to assess the Public Water Producers additional attorneys' fees in this 

case.4 

The court finds the other hours claimed are reasonable. Accordingly, Class Counsel is 

entitled to attorneys' fees for 260.6 hours and 34.9 hours of paralegal time (paralegal time at the 

actual rate paid by counsel). The court has previously fixed attorneys' fee at the sum of $500.5 

hourly based upon the value of the services over an 8 year period of fluctuating fee rates and the 

nature and complexity of the legal representation. Counsel again asks for a higher rate for the 

post judgment matters because the economy has changed and lawyers are charging higher rates 

commensurate with the improved economy. 

The court evaluates the nature of the legal services rendered in these post judgment 

matters, all of which are essentially routine, and require a much lower level of skill and 

knowledge than in the proceedings up to judgment and concludes that $500 hourly is a 

reasonable reimbursement rate. Fees are awarded in the sum of $130,300 and paralegal costs in 

the actual sum of $4362.50. 

POST JUDGMENT COSTS ARE APPROVED 

The post judgment cost requests are $1,838.37. Such costs were reasonably incurred and are 

approved. 

OTHER 

The court has previously determined that the fee and cost award is several and not joint. The 

percentage of each obligation is as previously ordered. The court also has provided that the 

public entity parties against whom fees and costs are awarded may opt in accordance with the 

law to make payments over a ten year period with interest in accordance with the law. See 

Government Code Section §970.6. The court grants the same option accorded to such parties 

4 To the extent Mr. Pearl's fees are as an expert witness, they are stricken and taxed as not being at the direction of the court. To 
the extent they are as attorneys' fees, they are not reasonably chargeable to the PWS. 

5 The court notes Class Counsel's argument that the court approved a settlement with some parties which gave counsel fees of 
$550 hourly. Those were fees negotiated by the parties themselves and did not represent the court's judgment as to what fees 
should have been awarded. 

Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation (Consolidated Cases) (JCCP 4408) 
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC 325 201 
Order After Hearings on July 28, 2016 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

with regard to the costs awarded as well as the fees and costs in the supplemental fee and cost 

order. All such obligations are several and not joint. 

CONCLUSION 

Good cause appearing, the Motion to strike is denied. The motion to tax is granted in part as 

specified and fees are awarded as above. 

SO ORDERED. 

Dated: 
~Komar (Ret.) 
Jm{ge of the Superior Court 

Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation (Consolidated Cases) (JCCP 4408) 
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC 325 201 
Order After Hearings on July 28, 2016 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit F 



5,8 =
duo

Hcnz

Ok<n

Pi

1

2

-3

4

5

6

7

.18

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

;20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
ERIC L. GARNER, Bar No. 130665
JEFFREY V. DUNN, Bar No. 131926
STEFANIE D. HEDLUND, Bar No. 239787

5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614
TELEPHONE: (949) 263-2600
FACSIMILE: (949) 260-0972
Attorneys for Defendant
LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS
DISTRICT NO. 40

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ANDREA ORDIN, Bar No. 38235
COUNTY COUNSEL

WARREN WELLEN, Bar No. 139152
PRINCIPAL DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL

500 WEST TEMPLE STREET

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012
TELEPHONE: (213) 974-8407
TELECOPIER: (213) 687-7337
Attorneys for Defendant LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES

UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE

SECTION 6103
conformed fc'rs<>r

ORIGINALflUd

NOV 212011

John A Clarke, Executive CltiixrCleJk
BY S^h

Raul Sanchez
*?~V<' -Depul

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER CASES

Included Actions:
Los Angeles CountyWaterworksDistrict
No.40 v. Diamond Farming Co.,Superior
CourtofCalifornia, County ofLos
Angeles, CaseNo. BC 325201;

Los Angeles CountyWaterworksDistrict
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior
CourtofCalifornia, County ofKern, Case
No. S-1500-CV-254-348;

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. Cityof
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond FanningCo.v.
Palmdale Water Dist., Superior Court of
California, County ofRiverside, CaseNos.
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408

CLASS ACTION

Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
Assigned to The Honorable Jack Komar

[MIOPO0DD] ORDER RE ELECTION
FOR PERIODIC PAYMENTS OF THE
AMENDED FINAL JUDGMENT
APPROVING WILLIS CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT

ORDERRE ELECTION FORPERIODICPAYMENTS









 

14 

OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 984 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

 I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  I am over 
the age of 18 and am not a party to the within action.  My business address is 44 
Hermosa Avenue, Hermosa Beach, California 90254.  My electronic notification 
address is kevin@mclachlan-law.com. 

On August 25, 2016, I caused service in the manner indicated below of the 
foregoing document(s) described as OPPOSITION TO NOTICE OF 
ELECTION UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 984; 
DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN to be served on all parties 
in this matter as follows:   
 
(   ) (BY U.S. MAIL)  I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice of collection 

and processing of documents for mailing.  Under that practice, the above-
referenced document(s) were placed in sealed envelope(s) addressed to the 
parties as noted above, with postage thereon fully prepaid and deposited 
such envelope(s) with the United States Postal Service on the same date at 
Los Angeles, California. 

 
(X) (BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE)  Per court order requiring service and filing 

by electronic means, this document was served by electronic service to the 
by posting to Odyssey eFile, including electronic filing with the Santa Clara 
Superior Court.  

    
(   ) (BY FEDERAL EXPRESS)  I served a true and correct copy by Federal 

Express or other overnight delivery service, for delivery on the next 
business day.  Each copy was enclosed in an envelope or package designed 
by the express service carrier; deposited in a facility regularly maintained 
by the express service carrier or delivered to a courier or driver authorized 
to receive documents on its behalf; with delivery fees paid or provided for; 
addressed as shown on the accompanying service list. 

 
(X) (STATE)  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 

California that the above is true and correct. 
 
 

______/s/ Ana Horga_____ 
Ana Horga 

 




